for the Company to strengthen the financial position and liquidity of the Group and
to broaden its Shareholder and capital base. Accordingly, the Directors (including the
independent non-executive Directors) consider the terms of the Subscription Agreement
are fair and reasonable and the entering into of the Subscription Agreement is in the
interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST
TWELVE MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past twelve
months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

- 6 -

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date
of this announcement; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming no other change
in the total issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement up
to the date of Completion), for illustrative purposes only:

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

(Note 2) (Note 2)

Substantial Shareholder
Best Brain Investments

Limited (“Best Brain”)
(Note 1) 250,000,000 31.4 250,000,000 27.1

Director
Ms. Kwok Pui Sze,

an executive Director 30,000,000 3.8 30,000,000 3.2

The Subscriber – – 127,350,000 13.8

Public Shareholders 515,940,000 64.8 515,940,000 55.9

Total 795,940,000 100.0 923,290,000 100.0

Notes:

1.	 As at the date of this announcement, Best Brain holds 250,000,000 Shares, representing

approximately 31.4% of the issued share capital of the Company. Mr. Kwok Tung Keung (“Mr.
Kwok”), the Chairman of the Board and an executive Director, beneficially owns 100% of the

issued share capital of Best Brain. By virtue of Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Kwok is deemed to be

interested in the same number of the Shares held by Best Brain.

2.	 The percentage figures shown in the table above have been subject to rounding adjustments.

Accordingly, figures shown as totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding